
Election Commission Meeting 

Friday, December 9 at 2:00pm in Bruton-Geer Hall 221 

1. Call to Order 
○ Janelle calls the meeting to order at 2:10 pm 

2. Attendance: Commissioners Present: Gabriella Cerasoli, Hannah Montgomery, Janelle 

Rolle, and John Clementi 

○ Commissioners Absent: Kourtney Booster, Jewelia Bradley 

○ Guests: Jackie Phillips (advisor) 

3. Election of Chair 

○ Gabriella Cerasoli nominates John Clementi for Chair 

■ John Clementi accepts the nomination 

■ No other nominations were made 

○ Vote: 4-0 for John 

4. Adjourn 

○ Meeting is adjourned at 2:11pm 

 
 



Election Commission Meeting 
Minutes for January 25, 2023 

Bruton-Geer 222 
 
 

  
12:08pm John calls meeting to order 
  
Quorum established with four members: Janelle Rolle, Gabi Cerasoli, Kourtney Lehman (Booster), Julia 
Robinson 

● Other people present: Jackie Phillips (Advisor), Oscar Santiago-Perez, Matt Spata 
 
Janelle Rolle moves to open discussion about polling location 
  
Gabu Cerasoli opens discussion about polling locations 
  
 John states the locations: 
  
Broward Rec 
Health Science Library 
Heavener Hall 
Levin College of Law 
Reitz Union 
Health Science Center 
Normal Hall 
Southwest Rec 
Springs Library 
 
John opens the floor for comments and concerns regarding the polling locations 
There are no questions or public comment about polling locations 
  
John Clementi moves to approve polling locations 
  
Certification was granted unanimously: Janelle Rolle, Gabi Cerasoli, Julia Robinson, Kourtney Lehman 
(Booster)  
  
Meeting adjourned at 12:09pm 
  
 



Meeting of the Student Government Elections Commission 
March 3, 2023 

 
Elections Commission Chair John Clementi called the meeting to order at 12:14 pm. 
Commissioners Present: John Clementi, Janelle Rolle, Gabriella Cerasoli, Julia Robinson 
Move to consolidate complaints: SP23 012-014, SP23 021, SP23 022, and SP23 30-32. 
 
The Commission first considered Complaints SP23 012-014, SP23 021, SP23 022, and 
SP23 30-32. The Commission heard an opening statement from the Plaintiff and Defendant, a 
presentation of the complaint by the Plaintiff, a rebuttal by the Defendant, and a closing 
statement by both the Plaintiff and Defendant. The Commission then voted unanimously in favor 
of finding a violation for 12-14, 21, 22 during public consideration. The Commission then voted 
unanimously against finding a violation for 30-32 during public consideration. After public 
consideration, the Commission found a $5 penalty for each violation as an appropriate penalty. 
 
Next, the Commission considered SP23 027. The Commission heard an opening statement from 
the Plaintiff and Defendant, a presentation of the complaint by the Plaintiff, a rebuttal by the 
Defendant, and a closing statement by both the Plaintiff and Defendant. The Commission then 
voted unanimously against finding a penalty. 
 
Next, the Commission considered SP23 033. The Commission heard an opening statement from 
the Plaintiff and Defendant, a presentation of the complaint by the Plaintiff, a rebuttal by the 
Defendant, and a closing statement by both the Plaintiff and Defendant. The Commission then 
voted unanimously against finding a penalty. 
 
Next, the Commission considered Complaint SP23 009. The Commission heard an opening 
statement from the Plaintiff and Defendant, a presentation of the complaint by the Plaintiff, a 
rebuttal by the Defendant, and a closing statement by both the Plaintiff and Defendant. The 
Commission then voted unanimously against finding a penalty. 
 
The Commission voted unanimously to recommend the validation of the election results. 
The meeting was adjourned at 1:15 pm. 
 



Complaint # Petitioner Respondent Status/Penalty
S23_001 Gator Party Change Party Withdrawn
S23_002 Gator Party Change Party Withdrawn
S23_003 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_004 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_005 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_006 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_007 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_008 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_009 Gator Party Change Party No violation
S23_010 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_011 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_012 Change Party Gator Party Violation; $5 fine
S23_013 Change Party Gator Party Violation; $5 fine
S23_014 Change Party Gator Party Violation; $5 fine
S23_015 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_016 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_017 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_018 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_019 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_020 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_021 Change Party Gator Party Violation; $5 fine
S23_022 Change Party Gator Party Violation; $5 fine
S23_023 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_024 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_025 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_026 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_027 Change Party Gator Party No violation
S23_028 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_029 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn
S23_030 Change Party Gator Party No violation
S23_031 Change Party Gator Party No violation
S23_032 Change Party Gator Party No violation
S23_033 Change Party Gator Party No violation
S23_034 Change Party Gator Party Withdrawn

























Election Commission Meeting 
Minutes for September 12, 2023 

Bruton-Geer 230; moved across the hall to BGR 229 
 

  
Gabi Cerasoli calls the meeting to order at 8:08am 
  
Quorum established with members: Gabi Cerasoli, Adreanne Martinez, Jesse Dieterle, and Pelumi 
Okeowo 

● Other people present: Jackie Phillips (Advisor) 
 
Gabi Cerasoli moves to open nominations for Election Commission Chair 
  
Adreanne Martinez nominates Jesse Dieterle; Jesse accepts 
 
Gabi Cerasoli moves to close the floor for nominations 
  
In a vote of 4-0, Jesse is elected the EC Chair 
  
Jesse adjourns the meeting at 8:10am 
  
 



Election Commission Hearing (10/5) Minutes 
 
Commissioners Present at the Meeting: 

Jesse Dieterle 
Kourtney Booster 
Pelumi Okeowo 
Adreanne Martinez  
Gabriella Cerasoli 
 

Jesse Dieterle called the meeting to order at 4:15 PM on Thursday, October 6th.  
 
The Elections Commission reviewed sixty-five complaints.  
 The sixty-five complaints were filed by the Vision Party. No counsel was present for 

Vision at the hearing.  
 Steven Tang and Senate President Oscar Santiago Perez represented the Change Party.  
 Senator Raj Mia was present and Senate President Pro Temp, Nathan McGuiness.  
 Commissioner Cerasoli motioned to consolidate the complaints under Section 725.8. The 

motion was seconded by Chairman Dieterle.  
 Senate President Santiago Perez offered the opening statement for the Change Party. He 

argued that many of the complaints were filed against individuals who were not 
candidates in the election or affiliates of the Change Party.  

 Evidence was presented by Senate President Santiago Perez along with a discussion that 
all complaints except for Complaint #1 contained a Reg. Pol. Ad. in the Instagram repost.  

 Mr. Tang provided the closing statement for the Change Party.  
 The Elections Commission moved into deliberation.  
 Commission Cerasoli moved to dismiss all sixty-five complaints under Section 725.4. 

The motion was seconded by Commission Okeowo.  
 Commissioners Cerasoli, Okeowo, Martinez, and Booster all voted in agreement to 

dismiss the complaints filed against the Change Party.  
 Commission Okeowo moved to adjourn the meeting, which Chairman Dieterle seconded.  

  



Election Commission Minutes 
 
Commissioners Present at the Meeting: 

Jesse Dieterle 
Kourtney Booster 
Pelumi Okeowo 
Jewelia Bradley  
Gabriella Cerasoli 

 
Jesse Dieterle called the meeting to order at 3:00 PM on Monday, September 18.  
 
The Elections Commission reviewed the Polling Sites under Section 723.2.  
 Jesse Dieterle read a written, public comment from Mia Raj. The comment advocated for 

adding Marston Library as a polling location.  
 Senate President Oscar Santiago Perez provided a public comment at the meeting in favor 

of Marston Library as a polling location. 
 The Commission moved to vote on the polling sites provided by the Supervisor of 

Elections.  
 Commissioners (“Kourtney Booster, Pelumi Okeowo, Jewelia Bradley, Gabriella 

Cerasoli”) voted in favor of the following polling sites: 
 Broward Recreation Room   
 Health Science Center Library   
 Heavener Hall  

             Levin School of Law   
 Norman Hall Educational Library  
 Reitz Union Computer Printing Lab  
 Southwest Recreation Center 
 Springs Library and Recreation Room 

 Jesse Dieterle moved to adjourn the meeting.  
 
The Elections Commission reviewed six complaints.   
 Nathaniel Pelton represented Change Party. Evan Rafanan represented Vision Party. 

Before the meeting, Gator Party waived attending the meeting as respondent in 
Complaint #7.  

 Jesse Dieterle called the meeting to order at 3:10 PM on Monday, September 18.  
 Pelumi Okeowo moved to consolidate Complaints #1, 3, 4, 5, & 7. The Commissioners 

decided on this issue unanimously. 
 Mr. Pelton and Mr. Rafanan provided opening statements, offered evidence and rebuttal 

evidence, and final statements.  
 The Commission deliberated and decided there was no violation of Section 762.0 for 

Complaints #4, 5, and 7. The Commissioners decided on this issue unanimously.  
 Mr. Rafanan conceded violations of Section 762.0 for Complaints #1 and 3.  
 The Commission decided to issue warnings against Vision Party for Complaints #1 and 3. 

The Commissioners decided on this issue unanimously. 
 Jesse Dieterle moved to review Complaint #2.  



 Mr. Pelton and Mr. Rafanan provided opening statements on Complaint #2. Both Mr. 
Pelton and Mr. Rafanan waived offering evidence and rebuttal evidence to the 
Commission. Mr. Pelton and Mr. Rafanan provided final statements.  

 There were two claims under Complaint #2 under Sections 761.1 and 762.0.  
 Mr. Pelton sought a $25 fine under Section 761.1 and a $5 under Section 762.0.  
 The Commissioners decided that there was a violation under Section 762.0  
 The Commissioners voted unanimously that there was no violation under Section 761.1, 

which was dismissed.  
 Under the Section 762.0 violation, the Commissioners decided to issue a warning to 

Vision party for Complaint #2.  
 Jesse Dieterle moved to adjourn the meeting.  

Campaign material three days before the start of the election cycle. Impossible for those shirts to 
be registered possibly. Wants a $5 punishment. Members of vision party, well experienced 
campaigners.  
 



Election Commissions Hearing (10/12): Minutes 
Commissioners Present at the Meeting: 

Jesse Dieterle 
Pelumi Okeowo 
Adreanne Martinez  
Gabriella Cerasoli 
Jewelia Robinson  
 

Jesse Dieterle called the meeting to order at 12:00 PM on Thursday, October 12th. 
 

Chairman Dieterle moved to consolidate Complaints #1-9 under Section 725.8. Nathaniel Pelton 
and Oscar Perez Santiago represented Change Party as the Petitioner. While Evan Rafanan 
represented Vision Party as the Respondent.  
 
Nathanial Pelton provided an opening statement. He argued that the Department of Housing did 
not provide permission for the fliers and banners which were in violation of the SAI policies. 
Furthermore, Vision Party needed to prove that they reached out for permission to post the fliers 
in Complaints #4-9. Vision party needs to be held liable for individual violations and there were 
clear violations of Section 746.0 and the SAI  policies.  
 
Evan Rafanan responded that the banners in Complaints #1-3 were taken down quickly after 
noticing the violation, and Vision Party would accept a $5 fine. Rafanan conceded to the 
allegations in all nine complaints.  
 
Nathaniel Pelton and Oscar Perez Santiago provided evidence of the allegations and a closing 
statement. Pelton specifically advocated for a fine great than $5.  
 
Commissioner Okeowo moved for deliberations, which was seconded by Commissioner 
Robinson. Commissioner Okeowo moved to vote on whether there were violations under Section 
746.0 as alleged in the nine Complaints. Commissioners Cerasoli, Okeowo, Martinez, and 
Robinson all voted in agreement that Vision Party violated Section 746.0 in the nine consolidated 
complaints. 
 
Chairman Dieterle moved to discuss the penalties incurred by the Section 746.0. Oscar Santiago 
Perez argued for a $5 nominal fine for the six fliers and either a $25 fine or public reprimand for 
the three banners. Nathanial Pelton concurred and argued that a public reprimand is necessary as 
a point to future parties and to protect against abnormal environmental harm.  
 
Evan Rafanan for Vision Party responded that he yelled at members in his party to take down the 
banners and that he left it up to the Elections Commission to take levy an appropriate fine.  
 
Commissioner Robinson argued that removing the banners and conceding was very helpful. 
Vision Party apparently would not want to repeat this harm and the future.  
 
Commissioner Robinson moved to vote on a $5 nominal fine for the six fliers in Complaints #4-
9, which was seconded by Commissioner Cerasoli. Commissioners Cerasoli, Okeowo, Martinez, 



and Robinson all voted in agreement that Vision Party pay a $5 nominal fine in total for 
Complaints #4-9.  
 
Chairman Dieterle moved to vote on a $25 nominal fine for the three banners in Complaints #1-
3, which was seconded by Commissioner Martinez. Commissioners Cerasoli, Okeowo, Martinez, 
and Robinson all voted in agreement that Vision Party pay a $25 nominal fine in total for 
Complaints #1-3.  
 
Chairman Dieterle moved to vote on a public reprimand for the three banners in Complaints #1-
3, which was seconded by Commissioner Martinez. Commissioners Cerasoli, Okeowo, and 
Robinson all voted against a public reprimand, while Commissioner Martinez voted in favor.  
 
Chairman Dieterle moved to validate the votes for the Fall 2023 Elections Cycle. The motion 
was seconded by Commissioner Cerasoli. Commissioners Cerasoli, Okeowo, Martinez, and 
Robinson all voted in agreement to validate the election results.  
 
Chairman Dieterle moved to end the 10/12/2023 Hearing, which was seconded by Commissioner 
Robinson. 
 
 
 
 


































